

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

**IN RE THE APPLICATION OF
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR
ACCESS TO CERTAIN SEALED COURT
RECORDS**

No. _____

Related Case No.
18-cr-0067 (WMW)

**MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
IN SUPPORT OF THE APPLICATION OF THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS FOR ACCESS TO
CERTAIN SEALED COURT RECORDS**

Leita Walker
Shannon A. Jankowski
FAEGRE BAKER DANIELS LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Phone: 612.766.7000
Fax: 612.766.1600
leita.walker@FaegreBD.com
*Counsel of Record for Applicant the Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

Bruce D. Brown*
Katie Townsend*
Linda Moon*
THE REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, DC 20005
Phone: 202.795.9300
Fax: 202.795.9310
**Of Counsel for Applicant the Reporters
Committee for Freedom of the Press*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES I

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. The press and the public have a strong interest in access to the sealed Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials..... 6

 II. The press and the public have a constitutional and common law right to access the sealed Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials..... 8

 A. The First Amendment and common law rights of access apply to the Search Warrant Materials. 9

 B. The First Amendment and common law rights of access apply to the Section 2703(d) and PR/TT Materials. 11

 III. The press and the public have both a constitutional and common law right of access to the court dockets reflecting the Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials..... 16

 IV. The Government cannot meet its burden to overcome the presumption of access to the Search Warrant Materials, PR/TT Materials, and Section 2703(d) Materials..... 17

 A. The government cannot demonstrate a compelling interest that justifies the continued sealing of the Search Warrant, Section 2703(d), and PR/TT Materials. 17

 B. The government cannot overcome the common law presumption in favor of disclosure of the Search Warrant, Section 2703(d), and PR/TT Materials..... 17

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aviva Sports, Inc. v. Fingerhut Direct Mktg., Inc., 960 F. Supp. 2d 1011 (D. Minn. 2013) 9, 10, 18

CBS, Inc. v. U.S. Dist. Court for Cent. Dist. of California, 765 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1985)..... 16

Certain Interested Individuals, John Does I-V, Who Are Employees of McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Pulitzer Pub. Co., 895 F.2d 460 (8th Cir. 1990)..... 10

Doe v. Pub. Citizen, 749 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 2014) 16

F.T.C. v. Standard Fin. Mgmt. Corp., 830 F.2d 404 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 7

Flynt v. Lombardi, 885 F.3d 508 (8th Cir. 2018) 9

Hartford Courant Co. v. Pellegrino, 380 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 16

IDT Corp. v. eBay, 709 F.3d 1220, 1222 (8th Cir. 2013)..... passim

In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(d), 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)..... 14

In re Application of the United States of America for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d), 13-mc-460 (AK) (D.D.C. May 7, 2013) 8

In re Neal, 461 F.3d 1048 (8th Cir. 2006) 10

In re Newsday, Inc., 895 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1990) 11

In re Sealing & Non-Disclosure of PR/TT/2703(D) Orders, 562 F. Supp. 2d 876 (S.D. Tex. 2008)..... 14

In re Search of Fair Finance, 692 F.3d 424 (6th Cir. 2012) 11

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn, 855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988) passim

In re U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. Section 2703(D), 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)..... 13, 14, 15, 16

Matter of Application & Affidavit for a Search Warrant, 923 F.2d 324 (4th Cir. 1991)..... 11, 18

Matter of Search Warrants Issued on June 11, 1988, for the Premises of Three Buildings at Unisys, Inc., 710 F. Supp. 701 (D. Minn. 1989)..... 11

Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, 435 U.S. 589 (1978)..... 8, 18

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 464 U.S. 501 (1984)..... 6, 17

Press-Enter. Co. v. Superior Court, 478 U.S. 1 (1986)..... 8, 17

Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia, 448 U.S. 555 (1980)..... 6, 7

Sheppard v. Maxwell, 384 U.S. 333 (1966)..... 6

Skky, LLC v. Facebook, Inc., 191 F. Supp. 3d 977 (D. Minn. 2016)..... 14

Smith v. United States Dist. Court for S. Dist., 956 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1992)..... 7

Tri-Cty. Wholesale Distributors, Inc. v. Wine Grp., Inc., 565 F. App’x 477 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 16

U.S. v. El-Sayegh, 131 F.3d 158 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12

United States v. Aref, 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008) 7

United States v. Business of Custer Battlefield Museum and Store, 658 F.3d 1188 (9th Cir. 2011)
..... 11

United States v. Gonzales, 150 F.3d 1246 (10th Cir. 1998) 12

United States v. Rogers, No. 13-cr-130 (ADM) (JJG), 2013 WL 5781610
(D. Minn. Aug. 2, 2013) 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 2703(d) passim

18 U.S.C. § 3123..... 13, 15

18 U.S.C. §§ 2701–2712..... 1, 5

18 U.S.C. §§ 3121–3127..... 1, 5

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 41 12

Other Authorities

Charlie Savage and Mitch Smith, *Ex-Minneapolis F.B.I. Agent Is Sentenced to 4 Years in Leak Case*, N.Y. Times, Oct. 18, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/18/us/politics/terry-albury-fbi-sentencing.html>..... 4

Erik Wemple, *Seizing Journalists’ Records: An Outrage That Obama ‘Normalized’ For Trump*, Wash. Post, June 8, 2018, https://www.washingtonpost.com/blogs/erik-wemple/wp/2018/06/08/seizing-journalists-records-an-outrage-that-obama-normalized-for-trump/?utm_term=.9f2eb3e2b219 8

Glen Greenwald and Betsy Reed, *Secret Docs Reveal: President Trump Has Inherited an FBI with Vast Hidden Powers*, Intercept, Jan. 31, 2017, <https://theintercept.com/2017/01/31/secret-docs-reveal-president-trump-has-inherited-an-fbi-with-vast-hidden-powers/>..... 3

Laura Yuen, *Ex-FBI Agent Faces Sentence Thursday For Leaking Files*, Minn. Pub. Radio News, Oct. 16, 2018, <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2018/10/16/ex-fbi-agent-faces-sentence-thursday-for-leaking-files> 3

Maggie Astor, *Former FBI Agent Admits He Shared Classified Documents*, N.Y. Times, Apr. 17, 2018, <https://www.nytimes.com/2018/04/17/us/politics/fbi-leaker-terry-albury.html> 3

Mukhtar M. Ibrahim, *Federal Documents Outline Steps FBI Took to Investigate One of Its Own*, Minn. Pub. Radio News, Mar. 29. 2018, <https://www.mprnews.org/story/2018/03/29/document-search-warrant-application-for-minneapolis-fbi-agent-records> 5

OIG, *A Review of the FBI’s Use of Pen Register and Trap and Trace Devices Under the Foreign Intelligence Surveillance Act in 2007 through 2009 — Executive Summary* at 1 (June 2015), <https://oig.justice.gov/reports/2015/o1506.pdf> 5

Steve Karnowski, *Former Minnesota FBI Agent Cites Racism in Explaining Leak*, Fox News, Apr. 17, 2018, <https://www.foxnews.com/us/former-minnesota-fbi-agent-cites-racism-in-explaining-leak>..... 4

Terry J. Albury, *Former FBI Agent in Minneapolis, Accused of Leaking Files to Media*, CBS News, Mar. 29, 2018, <https://www.cbsnews.com/news/terry-j-albury-ex-minneapolis-fbi-agent-accused-of-leaking-files-to-media/> 4
